16" Day of October, 2014
FROM OFFICE OF:
Derek C. Syphrett, Esq.
Attorney / Attorney-in-fact for the above and below legal persons named & recognized as
Address of Office:
252 Fountayne Ln,
Lawrence Township, NJ 08648

VIA U.S. POSTAL MAIL / FEDEX

TO:

CHRISTOPHER KENYONSHERIFF JACK KEMLER, MERCER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE;

MARY C. JACOBSON: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

175 Market Street, Trenton NJ 08609

RE: YOUR RECENT LIES AND HARASSMENT OF 8/22/2014; 8/25/2014 &
10/16/2014

To whom it concerns at the aforementioned agencies (addressees):

On 8/22/2014:

while I was acting as attorney-in-fact AND trying to perfect and prepare service of subpoenas by
purchasing the seal of the clerk (mind you I had no intention to serve subpoenas until the clerks
on duty denied me the right to the seal), Mercer County Sheriff's Officer Parent, and three other
officers arrested me as [ attempted to leave the court house at 175 South Broad Street. Officer
Parent continued to harass and ultimately assault and batter me when he pushed me away from
the exit, when I attempted to leave after confirming 1 was not under-arrest for any cognizable
lawful probable cause issue. I recorded this interaction and the names of the other officers, I then
reported the issue to the F.B.I. For further investigation.

Prior to leaving | had left the subpoenas with the clerk for service as was her responsibility as an
employee of the court, who took receipt of the subpoenas. and pursuant my enhanced powers of
service by the order of a Superior Court Judge from 2013 with regard to the relevant legal matter
addressed in the subpoenas.

The clerk then tried to demand I take the subpoenas back into my possession, | then refused.

especially since she presented one of the subjects Doug Meckel with the subpoenas (he was
definitely served by the clerk).

On 8/25/2014:

Christopher Kenyon and the Mercer County Sheriff's Office committed mail fraud by returning
the subpoena copies to me via U.S. Postal Mail. The letter states (in part):



“The enclosed documents were left in the main lobby of the Mercer County Civil
Courthouse on Friday August 22, 2014, and are being returned to you. ™ “...
Christopher Kenyon Chief Sheriff's Officer”.

The above letter is known to me to be an act of mail fraud, because another state agency sent me
a letter acknowledging receipt of the Subpoenas in a letter dated August 29, 2014,

Since | know [ did not leave the subpoenas in the 1* Floor lobby, nor did I take possession of
them after I left them in the custody of the clerk on the 2" Floor.

[ know with a 100% certainty, as attorney-in-fact, and as a witness-of-fact, and via recordings of
the events, that the subpoenas were not left in the lobby by myself.

Further: | now demand that the Mercer County Sheriff's Office and the Superior Court of New
Jersey impound and maintain the video records from the court house on 8/22/2014 as evidence in
an ongoing criminal investigation. which I am executing pursuant my powers of prosecution
under court rule 1:21. and the binding common-law and constitutional rights and authorities in
my possession to pursue this matter via private attorney, with regard to the misdemeanor
harassment (2C:33-4) that the letters and conduct of the Sheriff's Officers and the person(s) acting
as clerk 8/22 and / or 8/25 represent as described previously in this letter. To be clear I find the
conduct and the communications from the New Jersey Superior Court and Mercer County
Sheriff's Office, to be shocking. alarming, annoying, and unnecessary. As such these acts are acts
of criminal harassment. They will be prosecuted within the statute of limitations, and the
investigation is now ongoing, locally and federally.

On 10/15/2014:

| was acting as attorney in fact at 400 Warren Street to serve copies of the Writ of Mandamus and
Petition for Redress of Grievance, pursuant my right, authority, and privileges to do so visa vi the
New Jersey State Constitution, Article I, paragraph 18, the court rules (1:5 et seq. 1:9 et seq.).:
my special powers of service granted by court order and the authority and operation of law
pursuant: the New Jersey Appellate Divisions: decisions in “Hawkins v. Harris (1995) &
“Loigman v. Middletown™, which create the legal foundation for my litigation privileges.

While at the court house Officer Bunchk and Gogan both stalked and harrassed me without cause,
interrupted my conversations with the clerk. and assaulted me with threats of removal from the
court house, based on nothing but vague threats that I was taking too much time, or asking
questions, or making demands that they personally were not happy with as non-parties, non-legal
experts. observing my privileged conversations with the Clerk.

This too is criminal Harassment, and assault according to the statutes of New Jersey. | was
threatened unnecessarily and | was again shocked, alarmed and annoyed.

PLEASE TAKE IMMEDIATE REMEDIAL ACTION, AND CEASE FURTHER
UNWARRANTED HARRASSMENT AND/OR ESCORTING OF MY LEGAL PERSONS IN
THE FUTURE OR I WILL EXERCISE MY RIGHT, AUTHORITY. AND POWERS TO
LAWFULLY ARREST ANY PERSONS WHO ATTEMPT TO HARASS. ASSAULT. OR
OBSTRUCT THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE RELATED TO THE LAW OF MY CASES
BEFORE THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY.



PLEASE UNDERSTAND AND CONSTRUE THIS CORRESPONDENCE AS THE LAST
WARNING OF MY RIGHT TO CIVILLY AND LAWFULLY ENFORCE MY RIGHTS AS A
CITIZEN OF NEW JERSEY WITH ARREST POWERS.

To be Clear: Nothing in this letter is intended as a threat against any person, it is only intended to
enforce my legal rights in my legal capacities within this jurisdiction.

Further: Please accommodate my reasonable request that the Mercer County Sheriff's Office
cease escorting me when | appear in court as is my right. | make this request pursuant the Federal
*American with Disabilities Act™ as a permanently disabled person diagnosed with Post-
Traumatic-Stress Disorder (in part attributed to past acts and conduct of the Mercer
County Sheriff's Office, which includes past false statements from the office, and multiple
warrantless and/or unexplained arrests).

FURTHER CRIMINAL CONDUCT BY THE M.S.C.O. OR SUPERIOR COURT WILL
NOT BE TOLERATED WITHOUT A LEGAL RESPONSE FROM IN ONE OR ALL OF
MY LEGAL CAPACITIES.

Very Truly, W
< >

=4
W DATED: October 16, 2014

Derek C. Syphrett, Eéd./

Attorney-in-Fact

Citizen of New Jersey

Citizen of the United States of America

Permanently Disabled Person

Witnesss-of-Fact

Real-Party-of-Interest

The Sovereign-Power, in parte / in toto, in iure civili, et in carne
Naturalis Homo in Camne

Indigent Petitioner, Pro Se

Legally Competent Person, Pursuant:the findings and Precedential Law in Kvle v. Verona Green
Acres. Inc.. and its progency in New Jersey Courts \

cc: Judge Glenn Grant, J.A.D.

cc: Meryl Nadler, Court Counsel

cc: Judge Ronald E. Bookbinder

cc: Chief Justice Stuart Rabner

ce: Advisory Committee On Judicial Conduct
cc: Mercer County Freeholders

cc: Special Agent Vernon Addison
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16" Day of October, 2014
FROM OFFICE OF:

Derek C. Syphrett, Esq.

Attorney / Attorney-in-fact for the above and below legal persons named & recognized as
Address of Office:

252 Fountayne Ln,

Lawrence Township, NJ 08648

VIA U.S. POSTAL MAIL / FEDEX

TO:

CHRISTOPHER KENYO; SHERIFF JACK KEMLER, MERCER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

MARY C. JACOBSON; SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

175 Market Street, Trenton NJ 08609

RE: YOUR RECENT LIES AND HARASSMENT OF 8/22/2014; 8/25/2014 &
10/16/2014

To whom it concerns at the aforementioned agencies (addressees):

On 8/22/2014:

while I was acting as attorney-in-fact AND trying to perfect and prepare service of subpoenas by
purchasing the seal of the clerk (mind you I had no intention to serve subpoenas until the clerks
on duty denied me the right to the seal), Mercer County Sheriff's Officer Parent, and three other
officers arrested me as | attempted to leave the court house at 175 South Broad Street. Officer
Parent continued to harass and ultimately assault and batter me when he pushed me away from
the exit, when I attempted to leave after confirming | was not under-arrest for any cognizable
lawful probable cause issue. I recorded this interaction and the names of the other officers, 1 then
reported the issue to the F.B.I. For further investigation.

Peinr tor leavinge T had left the subpoenas with the clerk for service as was her responsibility as an
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16™ Day of October, 2014

FROM OFFICE OF:
Derek C. Syphrett, Esq.

Attorney / Attorney-in-fact for the above and below legal persons named & recognized as
Address of Office:

252 Fountayne Ln,

Lawrence Township, NJ 08648

VIA U.S. POSTAL MAIL / FEDEX

TO:

CHRISTOPHER KENYONSHERIFF JACK KEMLER, MERCER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE;

MARY C. JACOBSON; SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

175 Market Street, Trenton NJ 08609

RE: YOUR RECENT LIES AND HARASSMENT OF 8/22/2014; 8/25/2014 &
10/16/2014

To whom it concerns at the aforementioned agencies (addressees):

On 8/22/2014:

while 1 was acting as attorney-in-fact AND trying to perfect and prepare service of subpoenas by
purchasing the seal of the clerk (mind you I had no intention to serve subpoenas until the clerks
on duty denied me the right to the seal), Mercer County Sheriff's Officer Parent, and three other
officers arrested me as | attempted to leave the court house at 175 South Broad Street. Officer
Parent continued to harass and ultimately assault and batter me when he pushed me away from
the exit, when I attempted to leave after confirming I was not under-arrest for any cognizable
lawful probable cause issue. I recorded this interaction and the names of the other officers, I then
reported the issue to the F.B.I. For further investigation.

Prinr to leaving T had left the subpoenas with the clerk for service as was her responsibility as an
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16™ Day of October, 2014
FROM OFFICE OF:

Derek C. Syphrett, Esq.

Attorney / Attorney-in-fact for the above and below legal persons named & recognized as
Address of Office:

252 Fountayne Ln,

Lawrence Township, NJ 08648

VIA U.S. POSTAL MAIL / FEDEX

TO:

CHRISTOPHER KENYONSHERIFF JACK KEMLER, MERCER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE;

MARY C. JACOBSON; SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

175 Market Street, Trenton NJ 08609

RE: YOUR RECENT LIES AND HARASSMENT OF §8/22/2014; 8/25/2014 &
10/16/2014

To whom it concerns at the aforementioned agencies (addressees):
On 8/22/2014:

while I was acting as attorney-in-fact AND trying to perfect and prepare service of subpoenas by
purchasing the seal of the clerk (mind you I had no intention to serve subpoenas until the clerks
on duty denied me the right to the seal), Mercer County Sheriff's Officer Parent, and three other
officers arrested me as I attempted to leave the court house at 175 South Broad Street. Officer
Parent continued to harass and ultimately assault and batter me when he pushed me away from
the exit, when I attempted to leave after confirming I was not under-arrest for any cognizable
lawful probable cause issue. I recorded this interaction and the names of the other officers, I then
reported the issue to the F.B.I. For further investigation.

e Vmrimm T hnd 1aft the shnaenas with the clerk for service as was her responsibility as an
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16" Day of October, 2014

FROM OFFICE OF:
Derek C. Syphrett, Esq.

Attorney / Attorney-in-fact for the above and below legal persons pamed & recognized as
Address of Office:

252 Fountayne Ln,

Lawrence Township, NJ 08648

VIA U.S. POSTAL MAIL / FEDEX

TO:

CHRISTOPHER KENYONSHERIFF JACK KEMLER, MERCER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE;

MARY C. JACOBSON; SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

175 Market Street, Trenton NJ 08609

RE: YOUR RECENT LIES AND HARASSMENT OF 8/22/2014; 8/25/2014 &
10/16/2014

To whom it concerns at the aforementioned agencies (addressees):

On 8/22/2014:

while [ was acting as attorney-in-fact AND trying to perfect and prepare service of subpoenas by
purchasing the seal of the clerk (mind you I had no intention to serve subpoenas until the clerks
on duty denied me the right to the seal), Mercer County Sheriff's Officer Parent, and three other
officers arrested me as | attempted to leave the court house at 175 South Broad Street. Officer
Parent continued to harass and ultimately assault and batter me when he pushed me away from
the exit, when I attempted to leave after confirming I was not under-arrest for any cognizable
lawful probable cause issue. I recorded this interaction and the names of the other officers, I then
reported the issue to the F.B.]. For further investigation.

Prior to leaving T had left the subpoenas with the clerk for service as was her responsibility as an
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16" Day of October, 2014

FROM OFFICE OF:
Dere¢k C. Syphrett, Esq.

Attorney / Attorney-in-fact for the above and below legal persons named & recognized as
Address of Office:

252 Fountayne Ln,

Lawrence Township, NJ 08648

VIA U.S. POSTAL MAIL / FEDEX

TO:

CHRISTOPHER KENYONSHERIFF JACK KEMLER, MERCER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE;

MARY C. JACOBSON; SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

175 Market Street, Trenton NJ 08609

RE: YOUR RECENT LIES AND HARASSMENT OF 8/22/2014; 8/25/2014 &
10/16/2014

To whom it concerns at the aforementioned agencies (addressees):
On 8/22/2014:

while I was acting as attorney-in-fact AND trying to perfect and prepare service of subpoenas by
purchasing the seal of the clerk (mind you I had no intention to serve subpoenas until the clerks
on duty denied me the right to the seal), Mercer County Sheriff's Officer Parent, and three other
officers arrested me as [ attempted to leave the court house at 175 South Broad Street. Officer
Farent continued to harass and ultimately assault and batter me when he pushed me away from
the exit, when I attempted to leave after confirming I was not under-arrest for any cognizable
lawful probable cause issue. I recorded this interaction and the names of the other officers, I then
reported the issue to the F.B.I. For further investigation.

Prior to leaving I had left the subpoenas with the clerk for service as was her responsibility as an
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Office of the Sheriff

UNDERSHERIFFS
PEDRO MEDINA
DONALD E. ELLISON
JAMES D. FREEMAN
g /= ASSISTANT TO THE SHERIFF
L | L5 CATHLEEN G. GARTON
g i) O 5 4
JOHN A. KEMLER & CHIEF SHERIFF'S OFFICER
SHERIFF MERCER COUNTY CviL Gourr House CHRISTOPHER KENYON
17 S
= sg?gai?smmoﬁ CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER
TRENTON, NEw JERSEY 08650-0065 . AT
TELEPHONE: (609) 989-610¢

FAX: (609) 939-6185

Mr. Derek Syphrett
252 Fountayne Lane
Lawrence, NJ 08648

August 25, 2014
Mr. Syphrett;

The enclosed documents were left in the main lobby of the Mercer County Civil Courthouse on Friday
August 22, 2014, and are being returned to you.

Christopher Kenyon

Chief Sheriff’s Officer



